
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 392

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2019


SKILLING YOUTH LIVING BELOW POVERTY LINE


392. DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether action taken by Government been to make the youth living below poverty line skilled and preparing them in accordance with the demand of the labour market during the last three years;


(b) if so, the details thereof, scheme-wise;


(c) the total number of youth in the country living below poverty line and who are unemployed, the State-wise details thereof; and


(d) whether Government has conducted any survey in this regard, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (d): Ministry of Rural Development is undertaking two programmes in Skill Development for improving employability for rural youths under National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) as under:

(i) Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a placement linked Skill Development programme. DDUGKY primarily targets skilling of unemployed youth to improve their employability.

(ii) Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETIs) for skilling of rural youth to take up self-employment.

The State-wise Physical Achievement (number of candidates trained and placed in jobs/settled) during the last three years and current year is given at Annexure-

I&II.


The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is also implementing a Centrally-

sponsored Scheme, viz., “Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission” (DAY-NULM) since September-2013, to reduce proverty and vulnerability of urban poor households by enabling them to access gainful self employment and skilled wage employment opportunities for improvement in their livelihoods on a sustainable basis. The State-wise details of the number of skilled trained candidates placed, beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group Micro-enterprises and SHGs disbursed loans under SHG-Bank Linkage programme, so far is at Annexure-III.

Further, under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing a flagship scheme known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20 with an objective to provide skilling to one crore people under Short Term Training (STT), Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) and Special Project (SP) across the country for four years i.e. 2016-2020 with an outlay of Rs. 12,000 crore. Under the scheme, short duration skill development training programme is being imparted to all prospective candidates including candidates belong to BPL in the country .

Under PMKVY 2016-20, as on 24.01.2019, 37.32 lakh (appx.) candidates have

been trained under STT (25.25 lakh), RPL (11.27 lakh) and Special Project (0.8 lakh) in the country. Under PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, placement tracking is mandatory. The placement data is reported within 90 days of certification of trained candidate. As per data reported on SDMS, as on 24.01.2019, 21.03 lakh candidates are certified under STT and SPs of PMKVY 2016-20. The number of candidates certified under STT and SPs of PMKVY 90 days prior i.e. 26.10.2018 is 19.39 lakh. Out of these candidates, as on 24.01.2019, 10.64 lakh candidates

have been placed in various sectors across the country.

*****


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 392 FOR 06-02-2019

Year wise DDU-GKY Physical achievement

Sl. No. State

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18

FY 18-19 till

Dec '19 as on

10.01.'19

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 4013 1989 12787 18966 17341 10954 21136 21620

2 Assam 4258 3022 8202 1479 9936 3464 11490 5257

3 Bihar 7722 3685 8608 4216 6972 4859 6768 5019

4 Chhattisgarh 8434 4463 7355 1987 3111 539 4351 2193

5 Gujarat 7892 5083 2254 2075 528 160 3545 928

6 Haryana 13409 8807 10512 586 2281 5832 1071 4065

7 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 350 0 2068 245

8 Jammu and Kashmir 18609 16524 7300 6453 1137 1424 2276 152

9 Jharkhand 6939 1314 8360 2355 5526 2375 4372 1767

10 Karnataka 10926 5443 10909 4432 8871 4752 4391 4148

11 Kerala 4738 2446 11246 5598 10587 4175 9419 7534

12 Madhya Pradesh 13089 3954 10974 3546 5353 1823 6369 1650

13 Maharashtra 0 0 4140 3694 7082 7390 8371 2404

14 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 567 202

15 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 157 0

16 Odisha 23070 18001 32108 45726 23520 14035 28680 23672

17 Punjab 0 0 0 0 4987 563 1643 1372

18 Rajasthan 23143 12844 3837 3397 2599 693 6068 2782

19 Sikkim 304 205 0 70 0 0 0 0

20 Tamil Nadu 20449 9375 113 30780 519 765 1502 121

21 Telangana 3554 1830 8969 9150 12470 9048 12373 13123

22 Tripura 305 75 1197 342 1530 526 1105 1320

23 Uttar Pradesh 63209 8552 11203 2052 4795 892 10086 2973

24 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 555 157

25 West Bengal 2408 1900 2512 979 2032 1518 5367 2362


 Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 392 FOR 06-02-2019

Year wise RSETI Physical achievement

Sl.

No.

Name of the

State

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18


FY 2018-19

(30.11.2018)

Trained Settled Trained Settled Trained Settled Trained Settled

1

Andaman and

 Nicobar

Islands

299 545 365 310 497 439 339 134

2

Andhra

Pradesh

12769 8371 12640 9606 12465 10683 6892 4092

3

Arunachal

Pradesh

210 8 485 360 345 153 203 28

4 Assam 14556 9610 15057 11278 14262 11305 8076 4542

5 Bihar 27528 20811 30543 23682 28411 24863 15969 8946

6 Chattisgarh 11486 6781 13320 8702 12651 9707 7600 3626

7 D & N Haveli 731 318 763 581 606 406 376 85

8 Gujarat 26728 18162 24211 27346 22359 22219 13403 8629

9 Haryana 13984 9922 15126 12534 15496 11032 7799 4625

10

Himachal

Pradesh

5603 4860 5765 6258 5753 4727 3512 2739

11

Jammu &

Kashmir

10185 7104 7462 5958 9504 7498 5824 3566

12 Jharkhand 20169 14033 19607 14249 17660 14596 9638 4524

13 Karnataka 36346 19839 34504 29135 27515 26914 15984 11504

14 Kerala 13477 8758 14129 11449 11582 11282 6087 4186

15 Lakshadweep 102 50 3 0 10 0 0 0

16

Madhya

Pradesh

32337 23669 34769 26113 36179 24612 19417 8771

17 Maharashtra 24946 17768 26582 24083 26143 23436 14754 6435

18 Manipur 304 68 355 304 465 310 156 93

19 Meghalaya 1461 243 2244 1421 1851 1042 923 374

20 Mizoram 508 380 408 439 453 523 422 176

21 Nagaland 297 81 336 218 380 294 251 292

22 Odisha 25807 20544 25456 19567 22173 18927 13555 8060

23 Pondicherry 764 516 788 566 782 859 512 295

24 Punjab 11833 7249 11861 9227 11582 10706 6189 4253

25 Rajasthan 30728 21652 33369 29486 30641 22322 17289 9081


Sl.

No.

Name of the

State

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18


FY 2018-19

(30.11.2018)

Trained Settled Trained Settled Trained Settled Trained Settled

26 Sikkim 482 363 484 304 432 314 237 110

27 Tamil Nadu 25158 18506 26287 20224 26805 22674 14562 9573

28 Tripura 3752 1980 3508 2125 3132 1926 1710 892

29 Uttar Pradesh 53166 35658 54737 46250 54503 44515 30877 16215

30 Uttarakhand 6909 6021 6922 6600 7156 5297 4795 2402

31 West Bengal 16267 11151 15248 11003 14405 10574 7599 3451

32 Telangana 7493 5503 7809 5158 7145 5942 4519 2355

  TOTAL : 436385 300524 445143 364536 423343 350097 239469 134054


Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 392 FOR 06-02-2019

State-wise total number of skill trained candidates placed under (EST&P), beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises (SEP(I&G)) and SHGs disbursed loans under

SHG- Bank Linkage programme under DAY-NULM since 2014-15.

As on 23.01.2018

Sl.

No

States/UTs

No. of candidates

placed under

(EST&P)

Component

No. of

beneficiaries

assisted under

SEP(I&G)

Component

No. of SHGs

disbursed loans

under SHG- Bank

Linkage programme

1 Andhra Pradesh  90338 58487 230668

2 Arunachal Pradesh 410 2 0

3 Assam  1838 807 654

4 Bihar  2166 5296 583

5 Chhattisgarh  20177 23073 4818

6 Goa 1820 28 0

7 Gujarat  19515 6991 2504

8 Haryana  1523 1554 240

9 Himachal Pradesh  531 989 247

10 J& K 339 4721 532

11 Jharkhand  26829 5354 462

12 Karnataka  5062 14361 5211

13 Kerala  5422 2452 14148

14 Madhya Pradesh  70656 60978 7276

15 Maharashtra  29887 24248 8638

16 Manipur  68 22 192

17 Meghalaya  435 66 0

18 Mizoram  1172 885 241

19 Nagaland  4647 1188 42

20 Odisha 3243 15277 4060

21 Punjab  2188 3509 54

22 Rajasthan 1666 10568 823

23 Sikkim 228 37 0

24 Tamil Nadu  62317 82182 74781

25 Telangana 22469 8028 103647

26 Tripura  216 368 11

27 Uttar Pradesh  72260 38758 2120

28 Uttarakhand  2464 4175 10

29 West Bengal  19272 5021 9120

30 Chandigarh 2688 150 12

31 Puducherry  0 11 1

  Total 471846 379586 471095

Source: Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs

